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No. H-21964 LA

In the Matter of the Accusation of

' KREG PAUL DOUVROS

Respondent.

On June 11, 19B4, an Order was rendered herein
revokiné the real estate broker license of KREG PAUL DOUVROS
(hereinafter referred to as Respondent), effective August 2,
1984. Respondent was given the right to apply for and receive a
restricted real estate broker license which was issued to
Respondent on August 2, 1984,

On September 14, 1992, Respondent again filed a
petition for reinstatement of said real estate broker license
and the Attorney General of the State.of Califeornia has been
given notice of the filing of said Petition,

I have considered the petition of Respondent and the
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® @
evidence submitted in support thereof. Respondent has failed to
demonstrate to my satisfaction that he has undergone sufficient
rehabilitation to warrant the reilnstatement of his real estate
broker license at this time. This determination has been made
in light of Respondent's history of acts and conduct which are
substantially related to the qualifications, functions and

duties of a real estate licensee. That history includes:

‘1, At all times material herein, Denny Keith Beckham

(hereinafter "Beckham") was licensed by the Department as a real

"estate salesperson, employed by R R Gable, Inc., a licensed real

estate corporation, and supervised by Respondent.

2, On or about March 8, 1921, while under the
supervision of Respondent, and in the course of activities
requiring a license, Beckham signed an Exclusive Right to Sell
Agreemént (hereinafter "Listing Agreement")} with Lynette S.
Brough, to act as agent for Lynette S. Brough, the seller,
{hereinafter the "Seller") of residential real property located
at, 5688 Katherine Street, Simi Valley, California {(hereinafter
the "Property"). The listing price was One Hundred Seventy-Four
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($174,900.00), and required a

deposit of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).

3. On or about April 22, 1991, William and/or Gloria

‘Arnold (hereinafter "Arnold"), while acting as agents for

Wwilliam Adam and Helen Kuhlman (hereinafter "the Buyers"),
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assisted the Buyers in preparing and executing a "Real Estate
Purchase Contract and Receipt for Deposit" (hereinafter the
"Deposit Receipt"). The Buyers offered to purchase the Property
for One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000.00), with a

deposit of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).

4., On April 227and 23, 1991,  Arnold attempted to
contact Respondent and Beckham in order to present the Buyers'
offer. Beckham eventually contacted Arncld to schedule a 4:30

p.m., meeting.

- 5. On or about April 23, 1991, the Seller wrote a
Counteroffer which increased the sale price of the Property to
One Hundred Seventy~Three Thousand Dollars (5173,000.00), with a
deposit-of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). The Counteroffer

had to be accepted on or before April 24, 1991, by 8:00 p.m.

6. On or about April 23, 1891, at approximately 8:30
p.m. the Buyers signed the Counteroffer. At approximately 8:40
p.m. Arnold delivered the signed acceptance of the Counteroffer

to Respondent, and reguested that it be delivered to the Seller,

7. On or about April 23 and 24 19921, Arnocld contacted
Respondent and Beckham in an attempt to determine whether or not
the signed acceptance of the Counteroffer had been presented to

the Seller. Respondent indicated that another offer was to be

presented,
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8. On or about April 25, 1991, at approximately 11:30
a.m.Beckham informed Arnold that the Seller was going to accept
another offer. Arncold informed the Buyers, who decided to make
a new offer for Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) more than
their original Counteroffer and Acceptance. On or about April
25, 1991, at approximately 2:00 p.m. Arnold-presented a nGWTT

offer. The Seller accepted the new offer.

9. The Seller was not informed until on or about April
25, 1991, at approximately 2:00 p.m. that the Buyers had signed
her Counteroffer and were now making a second offer for Three
Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) more than their original
Counteroffer and Acceptance. The Seller was only informed by
Respondent that she would be presented with new offers, but was
not informed that her Counteroffer had been accepted, and a

contract already entered into.

10. Respondent was aware of the facts described above,
but did not intervene to ensure the Buyers' signed Counteroffer
was presented to the Seller in a timely manner and failed to
fulfill his duties as the fiduciary of Seller to inform her that
she already had a contractual ocbligation with the Buyer when she
was presented with a second offer. Additicnally, Respondent
failed review, initial and date every instrument prepared or
signed by Beckham in connection with transactions for which a

real estate license is required, which may have had a material
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effect upon the rights or obligations of a party to the
transaction or, if Respondent delegated said acts to a broker or
a salesperson, he failed to make certain that said review was

properly completed, in violation of Regulation 2725.

11. In or about, October 17, 1991, as a result of the

“Taforesaid acts and omissions, the Simi Valley Moorpark Board of

Realtors determined that Respondent was‘in violation of their

Code of Ethics and Standard of Practice.

12. The conduct, acts and omissions of RESFONDENT, as
described herein above, are in violation of Section 2785 (a) (14)
and/or Section 2785(a) (15), of Chapter 6, Title 10, California
Code of Regulations (hereinafter the "Regulations") and
demonstrates a lack of rehabilitation. This is cause for the
denial of Respondent's petition under the provisions of Section
lOl??(di of the California Business and Professions Code. In
addition, the conduct, acts and omissions of Respondent, as
described herein above, constitutes demonstrated negligence or
incompetence and is additional cause for the denial of
Respondent's petition under the provisions of Section 10177 (qg)

of the Code.

13. Respondent's restricted real estate broker
license was issued by the Department on the terms, conditions

and restrictions set forth in the Real Estate Commissioner's

COURT PAPER

27
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Order of June 11, 1984, in Case No. H-21964 LA. The Decision
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was effective July 3, 1984, Included in said terms,

conditions and restrictions were the following:

"The Real Estate Commissioner may, prior
to hearing, suspend the rights of a Respondent
to exercise any privileges granted under the
restricted license upon receipt of evidence that
Respondent violated provisions of the California
Real Estate Law, the subdivided lands law, the :
regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, or
that Respondent has violated conditions attaching
to the restricted license". ’

The facts alleged in Paragraphs 2 through 11, above,

provide additional grounds to establish that Respondent is not
yet fully rehabilitated and is further grounds to deny
Respondent 's present petition pursuant to Section 10177(k) of

the Business and Professions Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement of his unrestricted real estate

broker license is hereby denied.

e T
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This order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

on May 24, 1994

DATED : /4‘;“;] 2¢ - 494

KREG PAUL DOUVROS
673 Stonehurst Drive

Altadena,

California 91106

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner

N A
7

e
BY: John R. Liberator
' Chief Deputy Commissioner
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In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-21964 LA
)

DANA LYNN POTTER; KREG ) L-31649

PAUL DOQUVROS, individually )

and as designated officer )

of H&G Realty, Inc., a )

cornoration; and H&G )

REALTY, INC., )

. )

)

)

T . Respondents.

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On June 11, 1984, a Decision was rendered herein,
effective August 2, 1984, revoking the real estate broker ‘license
of respondent KREG PAUL DOUVROS (hereinafter Respondent){ but
granting him the right to the issuance of a restricted broker
license pursuant to Section.lOlSG.S of ﬁhe Business and Professions
Cdale (hereinafter Code).

Upon his application and payment of fees, Respondent
was-issued a restricted real estate broker license on or about

August 1, 1934.
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On October 18, 1985, Respondent petitioned for rein-
statement of his real estate broker license and the Attorney
General of the State of California has been given notice of the
filing of said petition.

I have considered the petition of Respondent and the
evidence submitted in support thereof. Respondent has failed to
demonstrate to my satisfactidn that he has undergone sufficient
rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of his real estate
broker license. This determination has been made in light of his
history of acts and conduct, which are substantially related to
the qualifications, functions and duties of a real estate licensee.
That history includes:

| 1. The Decision and subsequent Order revoking
Respondent's real estate broker license was based on a Determina-
tion of Issues that Respondent, as the designated officer of H&G
Realty; Inc. (1) failed to exercise reasonable supervision and
controi;of the activities of the corporation for which a real
estate license is required; énd (2) demonstrated negligence or
incompetence in performing acts for which he was required to hold
a license. : . .

2. As a limitation, condition and restriction imposed
under the authority of Section 10156.6 of the Code upon the
restricted réal estate broker license issued to Respondent.on
August 2, 1984, the Real Estate Commissioner reserved the right
to_"s;spend the rights of Respondent to exercise any privileges
granted under the restricted license upon‘receipt of evidence
that Respondent viclated provisions of the California Real Estate

? B \\-.-2.. N -

"\
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Law,_thé Subdivided Lands Law, the Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner, or that Respondent has violated condition% attaching
to the restricted license."

3. On or about July 14, 1986, after evidence was
received.by the Department of Real Estate, an Order to Desist and
Refrain was filed and directed to H&G REALTY,'INC. and Respondent
individually and as the designated officer of H&G Realty Inc.

based on findings that Respondent, whileaengaged in activities

Iwhich required a real estate license, violated Sections 10145

and 1017.7(k) of the Code and also violated Sections 2731, 2830,
2831, 2831.1, 2832.1 and 2834 of Chapter 6, Title 20, California
Administrative Code (hereinafter the Regulations) during a period
of time from September, 1983 through the end of October, 1985.
4. Respondent's violations oereal Estate Laws as set
forth, above, in Paragraph 3, show a lack of rehabilitation in
that tﬁey demonstrate that Respondent is still failing to exercise
reasonéﬁlé supervision and control of the activities of the corpor-
ation of'which he is the designated officer and this is a basis
for QQnial of his petition under Section 2911(j) of the.Regula-
tions,
In addition, Respondent's conduct, described in
Paragraph 3, is a violation of the terms, conditions, restrictions)
and limitations contained in the Order granting him a restricted
license and is further grqunds to deny his petition under Sections
lOl??kk) and 10177(d) of the Code.
/
/




. ‘ . .

1 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

y 2 petition'for reinstatement of his real estate broker license is

3jdenied. This Order shall be effective at 12 o' clock noon on 11-12-8¢,

———

l\
4 . DATED Cobobe. 7 idze

. JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

x =2 B

L Sy
By: ”/ /l ﬁJi%é;
OHN R LIBERATOR
g I | ‘Chief Deputy Commissioner
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5715-1 Topanga Canyon Blvd.
26 Woodland Hills, CA 91367
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In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-21964 LA
DANA LYNN POTTER: KHEG
PAUL DOUVROS, individually
and as designated officer
cf H&G Realty, Inc., a
corporation; and H&G
REALTY, INC.,

L-31G49

Respondents..

St N N Nt S Nt S S N S

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

Oanune i1, 1984, a Decision was-rendered herein
revoking the real estate salesperson license of respondent DANA
LYNN POTTER, but_granting respbndent thé right to the issuance of
a restricted salésperson,license. A restricted.real estate
salesperson‘licénse'wasiissuéd tO'respondeﬁt POTTE& en July 3,
1984, and respondent -has operated as a restricted licensece without
éause,for disciplinary action against him since that time.

On October 18, 1985,'reSpondentfPOTTER petitioned for
reinstatement of said‘real vatate salesperson license and the

Attorney Generai of tha Stz - of California has been given notice

-]
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of the filing of said petition. )

'Mr?; I have considered respondent—PdTTER's petition and thef"J
evidence and arguments in supﬁort thereof. Bespondent hae .
demonstrated to my satisfaction that grpunds do not presently
exist to deny the issuance of an unreeﬁrictéd real estate
‘salespereod liéehse to him,

S

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that respondent DANA LYNN

.POTTER'S petition for relnstatement is granted and that a real

estate salesperson licenee be issued to him after he satisfies the

follow1ng conditions within one (1) year from the ddte of thlS.

Q;;ger d

1, Spbmlttal of a eompleted application and Dbayment

ot the fee for a real es ta*e ealeeper 10N llcense

‘2. Submittal -of ev1denee of the completlon of 45 hoursg

of apptoved coutlnulng education offcrzngs within the four-year
period immedlately preceding the date on which the evidence of

completion is submitted to the Department.

This Order shall be ceffective immediatelyv..

+  DATED:  /— — 0y

e _.j **~;:::jemﬂ;i:;§§gh¥Lv_ C;ftfgg;:/él‘zzi;L-~H\

~— MES A. EDMONDS, JH.
. R al Estate Comm1831oner

cc: Dana Lynn Potter
11029 Canby Avenue
Northridge, CA 91324
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11|In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-21964 LA
12 DANA LYNN POTTER, KREG PAUL ; L-31649
DOUVROS, individually and )
13 as designated officer of )
H&G Realty, Inc., a cornoration )
14 and H&G REALTY, INC., }
15 Respondents. ;
" |
7 CRDER DEMNYING RECONSIDERATION
18 On June 11, 1984, a Decision was rendered in the

19} above-entitled matter. The Decision as to respondent KBEG PAUL

" 20|| DOUVROS, only, is to become effective on Auqust. 2, 1984.

o1 On June 18, 1984, resnpondent KREG PAUL DOUVROS

o2 | petitioned for reconsideration of the Decision of June 11, 1984.

25 I have given due consideration to the petitién of

24 | respondent KREG PAUL DOUVROS. I find no good cause to reccnsider

95 the ‘Devision of June 11, 1984, and reconsideration is hereby

i
4

ogll denied. .
27| ‘ /

FLWRT sApEg
L ".':i_ CALIFCREIA
Y3IokEn e-To

Uhe

!

r
H

B

R % Y
o - - ISP M bl s b N B e g e R s 1 L

T A e Y A e TP Ty T T T e e



COURT PAPER
SYATE QF CALIFOANIL

STD. 3 tREV, 8,721

13

[ 1

S > TR & | B P

o4]

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

kw

IT IS SO ORDERED m()a'\ -S,j \"i-%‘l( .
¢ J

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

QAR -

ROBERT P. MARTI
Chief Deputy Co 1551oner
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In the Matter of the Accusation of

NO. H-21964 LA

DANA LYNN POTTER; KREG PAUL
.DOUVROS, individually and

as designated officer of

H&G Realty, Inc., a
corporation; and H&G REALTY,
INC.,

L-31649

Respondents.

N et N Nt Ve Vet st T et et et et

ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On June il, 1984, a Decision was rendered in the above-
entitled matter to become effective July 3, 1984,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Decisidn of June 11, 1984 is stayed for a period of 30 days as to

Respondent KREG PAUL DOUVROS only.

The Decision of June 11, 1984 shall become effective
at 12 o'clock noon on August 2, 1984 as to Respondent KREG PAUL

DOUVROS only.




by ® o

The Decision remains effective on July 3, 1984 as to

N

all other respondents.

DATED: JI/,L L{/X?[

A

5 JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

YA

8 ROBERT ARNGLD 77
Assistant Commissioner
10
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Tn the Matter of the pccusation of

NO. H-21964 LA

. DANA LYNN POTTER;
. KREG PAUL DOUVROS, individually
and as designated officer of

H&G Realty, Inc., a corporation;
and H&G REALTY, INC.,

L-31649

Respondent (s} .

DECISION

4

The Proposed Decision dated May 25, 1984

of the Administratiwve Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on July 3, 1984

| kY .
LY

'IT IS SO ORDERED

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR,
Real Estate Cammissioner

™

By: . u—-\
ROBERT P. MARTINAZ b
Chief Deputy Commissioner
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
of:

DANA LYNN POTTER;

KREG PAUL DOUVROS individually
and a5 designated officer of
H&G Realty, Inc., a Corporation;
and H&G REALTY, INC.,

No. H-21964 La

L-31649

Respondents.
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PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before
Jerome Schwimmer, Administrative Law Judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings at Los Angeles, California on May 22,
1984. Complainant was represented by Marjorie P. Mersel,
Counsel. Respondent Potter appeared personally and represented
himself. Respondent Douvros appeared personally and represented
himself and Respondent H&G Realty, Inc. Oral and documentary
evidence was received and the matter was submitted for decision.
It is now found true as follows:

I

Complainant. Thomas McCrady. made the accusation herein
in his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of
the State of California.

IT

Pursuant to stipulation entered into by and between the
‘parties hereto, the followina facts are found true:

1. Resvondent Potter was licensed bv the Devartment of
Real Estate of the State of California (hereinafter the Depmartment)
‘as a 'real estate salesverson on December 2. 1977. On December 1.
198l resvnondent Potter's license expvired. While he was emploved
. bv resvondent H&G ‘Realtv. Inc. and Douvros on September 17. 1982,
"he renewed his license under the real estate broker license of
resvondent Duvros and resvondent H&G Realtv. Inc.



2. At all times herein mentioned, respondent Kreg Paul
Douvros (hereinafter respondent Douvros) was licensed by the
Department as a real estate broker.

3. At all times herein mentioned respondent H&G Realty. Inc.
was licensed by the Department as a corporate real estate broker
by and through its designated officer, respondent Douvros.

‘4. On or about December 8, 1981 respondent Potter took a
listing on behalf of respondent H&G Realty, Inc. to sell real
property located at 20334 Tulsa Street, Chatsworth, California
(hereinafter Tulsa property). Respondent Potter wrote a Listing
Agreement which included a 6% commission for the selling broker.

- 5. On or about April 24, 1982 respondent Potter showed
the Tulsa propery to David Auchterlonie (hereinafter Auchterlonie).

6. On or about April 25, 1982, Auchterlonie made an offer
to purchase the Tulsa property and respondent Potter wrote up a
Deposit Receipt and Agreement of Sale. Auchterlonie gave respondent
Potter a check for $7,500 as a deposit. On or about April 26, 1982
escrow was opened on the Tulsa property.

7. On or about May 19, 1982, Auchterlonie owned real property
located at 20770 Nashville, Chatsworth, California {(hereinafter the
Nashville property) which he listed for sale with respondent
H&G Realty, Inc., through respondent Potter. Potter wrote a Listing
Agreement on the property whlch included a 6% commission to the
selling broker.

‘ B. On or about May 26, 1982, an offer to purchase the
Nashville property was presented by Faith Grove of Century 21 Realty,
in the presence of respondent Potter, to Auchterlonie which offer
Auchterlonie accepted and escrow was opened on May 27, 1982.

‘ + 9. On or about May 26, 1982 escrow closed on the Tulsa
property and respondent Potter was paid $12,888.05 commission by
respondent H&G Realty, Inc. for his work selling the property.

10. On or about July 30, 1982, escrow closed on the
Nashville property. Respondent H&G Realty Inc. was paid a commission
of $5,566 and respondent Potter was paid $3,339.60 commission by
respondent H&G Realty, Inc. for his work selling the property.

11. All acts of respondent Potter were done for a compensation
or in expectation of a compensation for performing acts for which
a real estate license is required. At no time between December 1,
1981 and September 17, 1982 was respondent Potter licensed to act
as a real estate salesperson or broker.
. 12. Respondents Duvros and H&G Realty, Inc. paid respondent
- Potter commissions of approximately $16,277.65 for performing
" acts for which a real estate license is reguired during the

~. period from December 1, 1981l to September 16, 1982, during which

"_period respondent Potter's license was expired.

D



ITT

Respondent Potter's hereinabove described conduct constitutes
acting as a real estate salesperson as defined in Section 10132 of
the Business and Professions Code. By so acting, without obtaining
a renewal of his expired license, respondent Potter has violated
Section 10130 of the Business and Professions Code.

Iv

Respondents Deuvros and H&G Realty, as Potter's employing
broker, did not discover until August 1982 that respondent Potter's
license had expired on December 1, 1981 and had not been renewed by
him. Respondents Douvros and H&G Realty, Iné. did not at that time
maintaih accurate office procedures to disclose to them that a
sales license was not promptly and properly renewed in a timely fashion.
They failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the activities
of their salespeople, and they were thereby negligent in the performance
of acts requiring a real estate license.

v

The payment to respondent Potter of real estate commissions
from December 1, 1981 to September 16, 1982, as aforesaid, constitute
the unlawful payment of compensation by respondent Douvros and
H&G Realty., Inc.

VI

: Respondent Potter discovered in January 1982 that his real
estate license had expired. He had, prior to expiration of his
license, completed the continuing education requirements for renewal.
Several attempts by respondent Potter to renew his license were
unsuccessful because he lacked and could not obtain the course number
for a continuing education course completed by hini and because he
submitted his check in an inadequate amount to cover the late renewal
charge. The renewal of his salesperson license was not effected
until September 17, 1982.

Respondent Potter has not been a subject of any prior _
disciplinary action. He has taken several continuing education courses
since the renewal of his license. He is serving as an investigator
for a realty association grievance committee.

VIT

Respondents Douvros and H&G Realty, Inc. have taken
corrective measures to insure against repetition of a like situation.
Close attention is paid to renewal of the licenses of their salespeople.
‘Said ‘respondents have a previously unblemished record.

* Kk k Kk Kk &

, The following Determination of Issues is made pursuant to
the foregoing findings of fact:



.

I

Cause exists for the inposition of disciplinary action
against the license and license rights of respondent Dana Lynn Potter

under Section 10177gd! of the Business and Professions Code, based
upon his violation of Section 10130 of said Code. ‘
. L]

IT

Cause exists for the imposition of disciplinary action
against the licenses and license rights of respondents Kreg Paul
Douvros, individually and as designated officer of HaG Realty, Inc.,-
a Corporation and H&G Realty, Inc., as follows:

-

a. Under Sections 10177{(g) and 10177{h) of the Business
and Professions Code, bﬁ#{mn finding TV above; and

b. Under Section 10137 of the Business and Professions
Code, based upon finding V above.

* k Kk ok K %

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

l. All licenses and license rights of respondent_Dana__

Lynn Potter under the Real Estate Law art 1 of Division 4 of
usiness and Professions Code) are hereby ; provided, however,

at a restricted real estate salespersons-i nse shall be issue
o _respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and
Professions Code. The restricted license issued to respondent shall
be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professlions Code and shall be subject to the following

limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under the authority
of Section 10156.6 of said Code:

: a. Respondent shall comply with all laws to which he
is subject, including all provisions of the California

Real Estate Law, the subdivided lands laws and all regulations

of the Real Estate Commissioner.

b. Respondent shall submit with his application for
license under an employing Droker, and with any subsequent
application for transfer to a new employing broker, a

statement signed by said prospective employing broker
which shall certify:

(1) That said broker has read the decision of
the Commissionier which granted Ehe right to a restricted
license; and .

(2) That said broker shall exercise close
supervision over the performance by Che restricted
licensee of activities for which a real estate license
is required, and that said broker will submit to the

-department such written report concerning the real
estate activities of respondent as shall be requested
in writing of said broker by the department.

—4-
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c. Said restricted license may be suspended prior to
hearing By order of The Real Fstatr—Commiomioner in the
event of respondent's conviction, including a conviction
following a plea of nolo contendere, of any crime which
bears a substantial relationship to respondent's fitness

or capacity as a real estate licensee and may be suspended
for any other cause provided for by law.

d. Respondent shall report in writing to the Department
of Real Estate, as Ehe ¢ Conmu?ﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁfﬁf7fﬁﬁ§ﬁ?ﬁﬁ?*wrltlng
at any time while the restricted license remains in effect,
submitting such information concerning respondent's
activities as a real estate licensee, or concerning
respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions
hereof, as shall be reguired by the Commissioner.

2. All licenses and license rights of respondents Kreg
Paul Douvros, indi (t(iF.llS'h—‘t d-a5_degignated officer of HLG Rea '

: e
Inc., a Corporat on‘ and Realty, gc. under 1€ _Heal state

- L — are
K T T e e ey proker
[Tcenses shall be issued to sald. resbondent 0. section IN156.5.
- 0of _the Business and Professions ﬁESEEE ?ﬁ3"FEE??TE?Eﬁ‘TTEEEEEE‘TEEEEH
t0 said respondents shall bBe subject to all of the provisions of
Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code. and to the

following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under the
authorlty of Section 10156.6 of said Code:

Jivigion 4 of the Business and Professions Code

a. The Real Estate Commissioner may, prior to hearing,
suspend the right of a responde to exercise any privileges
granted under the restricted license in the event of the
conviction of respondent of a crime which bears a significant
.relationship to respondent's fitness or capacity as a real
‘estate licensee.

b. The Real Estate Commissioner may, prior to hear;gg,
suspend the rights of a respondent to exercise any privileges
granted under the restricted license upon receipt of evidence
that respondent violated provisions of the California
Real Estate Law, the subdivided lands law, the regulations

of the Real Estate Commissioner, or that respondent has
violated conditions attaching to the restricted license.

C. Danaden =jele)a)e .‘ . Einds AnCaepd-pugi -
of Real EsEaEe, as. he Real Estate Comm1551oner ‘may dlrect
by separate written order while the restricted license is

in effect, such information concerning respondent's activities
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for which a real estate license is required as the Real
Estate Commissioner shall deem to be appropriate to protect
the public interest.

I recommend that the foregoing
Proposed Decision be adopted
as the decision of the Real
Estate Commissioner.

DATED: MAY 2 51984
}&ﬂ A :M——‘—‘/
JEROME SCHWIMMER
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
JS:hk
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i‘ ' BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE L

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of

Case No. H-21964 LA
L-31649

DANA LYNN POTTER, et al.,

Lf\-ovvw_u

Respondent (s)

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

TO THE ABOVE NAMED RESPONDENT:

YOU ARE HﬁREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing wil) bq held before the Department of

Real Estate at

314 West First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012

on the 22nd "day of May , 19_84, at the hour of 9:00 a.m.,

or ?s soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the charges made in the
-Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing, and you may be represented by counse!l,
but you are neither required to be present at the hearing nor to be represented by
counsel. if you are rot present In person, nor represented by counsel at the hearing,
the Department may take dlsclpliﬁary action against you upon any express gdmissions,
or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you. .

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance

of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Rcal Estate.

DATED: Marxch 20, 1984

JAMES A. EDMONDS,

cc:  Dana Lynn.bPotter DEPAR?E OF REAL ESTATE Q?ﬂ/
Kreg Paul Douvros
H&G Realty, Inc. ,/4314,2_; JGDA

Sacto { Counsel
QAll

ALS
RE Form 501 (Rev, 11=-10-82)hrd
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

X *k Kk *x

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-21964 LA

DANA LYNN® POTTER;
"KREG PAUL DOUVROS individually
and as designated officer of

)
) _
) ACCUSATTION
)
)
H&G Realty, TInc., a Corporation: )
)
)
)
)
)

— e e — — w— a— —

and H&G REALTY, INC.,

Respondents.

. The complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of écchsatioh
against ﬁANA LYNN POITTER; KREG PAUL DOUVROS individually and as
designated officer of H G Realty, Inc., a Corporation; and
H&G REALTY, INC., alleges as follows:

I
The complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate

Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in

his official capacity.
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Respondent POTTER was licensed by the Department of
Real Estate of the State of California (hereinafter.the Department)
as a feal estate salesperson on ﬁeéémber 2} 1977.' On December 1,
1981 respondent POTiéR‘S license expired. While he was employed
by respondent H&G REALTY, INC. and DOUVROS on September 17, 1982,
he renewed his license under the real estate broker license of
respondentuDouvgos aﬁd respondenf H§G REAL?F,’;yc.

| ' III

At all times herein mentioned, respondent KREG PAUL
DOUVROS .(hereinafter respondent DOUVROS) was licensed by the
Depar tment agla rbaihestate bro;ér. “

T Iv .

At_ali'kiﬁes herein meﬁtioned‘respondent H&G REALTY, INC.
was'licénsed-bé the Department as a corporate real estate'brokef
by and through its.designated officer, respondent DOUVROS,

| v
On or about Decemﬁer 8, 1981 respondeﬁt PCTTER toock a
listing on behalf of respondent H&G REALTY, INC. to sell real
property located at 20334 Tulsa Street, Chatsworth, California
(hereinafter Tulsa property). Respondent POTTER wrote a Listing
Agreement which included a 6% commission for the selling broker.
VI
Cn or about April 24, 1982, respondent.POTTER showed

the Tulsa property to David Auchterlonie (hereinafter Auchterlonie)

' v}-.?‘.'u: ’
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On'br about April ‘25, 1982, Auchterlonle made an offer
to purchase the Tulsa property and’ respondent POTTER wrote up a
Deposit Recelpt_and Agreement~of Sale.- Auchterlonle gave responden
POTTER a check for 57,500 as a deposit. On. or about April 26,-1982

escrow was opened on the Tulsa property.
VIII
On or ebout May 19, 1982,_Auchterlonie.ownedrrea; proger t
located at 20770 Nashville, Chatsworth, Caiifornia lhereinafter tne
Nashville_property}‘which he listed for sale with respondent:
H&G REALTY, INC., through réSPGndent PO&TER' POTTER wrote ‘a Listing
Agreement on the property which included a 6% commlsSLOn to the
selling broker.
“IX
On or about May 26, 1982, respondent . POTTER presented-an
offer to purchase the Nashville Property to Auchterlonie which
Auohterlonie accepted and escrow was opened on May 27, 1982.

X

| On or about May 26, 1982 escrow closed on the Tulsa
property and respondent POTTER was paid $12,888.05 commission by

respondent H&G REALTY, INC., for his work selling the property.

X1

On or about July 30, 1982, escrow closed on the Nashville

property. Respondent H&G REALTY, INC. was paid a commission of

$5,566 and respondent POTTER was paid $3,339.60 commission by

respondent H&G REALTY, INC. for his work 'selling the property.

Ti

F
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S . XII
All acts of respondent POTTER were done for a- compensa-

tion for in e¥pectation of a compensatlon for performlng acts for

' IS Q” -

® 3 &

hich a. real estate license is requlredJ At no time between’
Eeeemeer 1, 1981‘andréeptember j?; 1982 was.respondent POTTER
1icensed‘to act as a real estate salesperson or broker.

XIII '

Respondent POTTER'S conduct descrlbed herelnabove con-
stltutes‘actlng as a real estate salesperson as deﬁlned in Section
10132 of the Business and Professions Code. By so actipg while
not obtaining a renewal of his-real estate salespetson's license
respondent POTTER has violated Section 10130 of Ehe'BusinessAahd
?;oﬁessiqﬁs1Code thereby subjedting his real estate license'and”
license‘righps to suspension or revocation. under Section 10177(d)
of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

The complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissiener of the State of California for a Second Cause cf
Accusation alleges as follows:

| XIv

Complainant repleads and rerlleges Paragraphs I through

XIT of the First Cause of Accusation. |
Xv

Respondent POTTER'S license expired becember 1, 1981,
Respondents DOUVROS and H&G REALTY, as POTTER'S employing broker
did not.discover that POTTER‘S license was expired until August,

1982. Responaents DOUVROS and H&G REALTY, INC. did not maintain

-4-
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adequate offlce procedures ~to--reveal that a sales license. was. not

promptly and properly renewed in a- tlmely fashlon.fi-
CXVI . ‘““f e

"RéS?énééhts DOUVROS and ‘H&G REALTY, INC.'S conduct, as

heretofore alleged, constitutes failure to exercise-reasonable’

supervision over the activities of their salespeople and,

further constitntes negliéence in the»petforming of acts

requiring a real estate license, ‘and is groundsﬂfor suspensionAOr:

revocatlon of respondents real estate llcenses and license rlghts

under Sections, 10177(9) and 10177(h) of the Business and

Profe551ons Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

The complainant, Thomas McCrady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California for a Third Cause of
Accusation alleges as follows:

-

XVII

Complainant repleads and realleges Paragraphs I through
XI1 of the First Cause of Accusation. .
: XVIII

Respondents DOUVROS and H&G REALTY, INC. paid respondent
POTTER commissions of appoximately $16,277.65 for performing-
acts for which a real estate license is required duting the
period from December 1, 1981 to September 16, 1982 when respondent
POTTER'S license was expired.

. /
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10
1T

13 [Realty, Inc: and H&G: ‘REALTY, INC, under the Real Estate Law and
14 for such other and further rel;ef as may be proper under other
15lapplicable provisions of law. T

léjDated at Los Angeles, California

17this 27th day of February, 1984.

20
21
22
23
24

25]|cc: Dana.Lynn Potter

26 H&G Realty, Inc.
Sacto '
27 ALS
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lZiKREG PAUL DOUVROS individually and as designated officer of H&G

XIX
- Réapondénhs-DOUﬁROS-and HaG.REALTY, IﬁC;‘S-aohduct'asf
alleged hereinabové constltutes the unlawful payment of compensatlor,
and is’ grounds for- the suspension or revocation of thelr llcenses
and llcense.nlghts~under the-provisions of Section 10137 of the -
California Business and Professions Code.
WH@REFPEE,.EQmplainant prays that a hearing be conducted
lon the'aiIeQafiona:of this Accusatiéﬁ"and, fhat-upoh éradf'thereof,'
li decision be ?endered“iﬁposing disdiplinaryﬁagtiohragainst'all

licenses and license rights Of respondents DANA LYNN POTTER;

Y

Deputy Real Estate Commlsa

Kreg Paul Douvros

e, ?,\ .




